6. that the replacement of the club house facility including the practice area, pool, and parking lots be based on the current square footage at a one to one ratio;

and the City of Oxbow has requested that the Diversion Authority supply the funds for such requirements and that such arrangements be made so that the same may be completed within 40 months from the date the Corps approves the project; and

WHEREAS, the Corps, which is the federal sponsor of the Metro Flood Project, has indicated that, subject to the Corps' formal approval process, it will study and approve the O-H-B Levee alternative as part of the Metro Flood Project and, if it is approved, will participate in the design of the O-H-B Levee but the Corps has asked that the non-federal sponsors to approve the O-H-B Levee alternative and the non-federal sponsors (speaking through the Diversion Authority) have, in turn, asked the Oxbow City Council to approve the same; and

WHEREAS, the City of Oxbow has requested that, as part of the O-H-B Levee project, the construction cost associated with the appointment of an independent project manager or consulting firm to represent the City of Oxbow until the completion of the said project will be borne in full by the Diversion Authority; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Oxbow is willing to take responsibility for purchase and development of the replacement lands, annexation of such lands, platting and zoning thereof, and sale of such land; and,

WHEREAS, the Diversion Authority and the City of Oxbow have agreed to a mutual understanding as to the proposed O-H-B-H Levee, which they wish to put into a written memorandum;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED:

1.1. City of Oxbow—approval of O-H-B Levee alternative. Subject to the terms hereof, the City Council of the City of Oxbow agrees to and supports the construction of a flood protection levee as is being proposed by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers. The parties recognize that the current proposal being considered is a preliminary route and design and that the Corps, with input from non-federal sponsors and others, will approve the route and design; but the parties agree to coordinate with each other to identify a suitable route and design and, in turn, the Diversion Authority will work with the Corps regarding obtaining the Corps' approval.